

No. 47343-7-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

GUY MILTON SAMPLE, III,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court
Cause No. 14-1-02865-4
The Honorable Gretchen Leanderson, Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552
Seattle, Washington 98105
Phone (206) 526-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
	A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
	B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS	3
IV.	ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES	7
	A. THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT THE PERSON ON TRIAL NAMED GUY SAMPLE WAS THE SAME INDIVIDUAL WHO ATTEMPTED TO ELUDE OFFICER ATKINS.	7
	B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT IMPOSED A SENTENCE USING THE STATE'S CALCULATION OF SAMPLE'S OFFENDER SCORE AND STANDARD RANGE WITHOUT REQUIRING ANY PROOF OF THE EXISTENCE OR COMPARABILITY OF THE LISTED OFFENSE.....	9
V.	CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>City of Tacoma v. Luvene</u> , 118 Wn.2d 826, 827 P.2d 1374 (1992).....	7
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Williams</u> , 111 Wn.2d 353, 759 P.2d 436 (1988).....	10
<u>State v. Ford</u> , 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999)	10, 11, 13
<u>State v. Hardesty</u> , 129 Wn.2d 303, 915 P.2d 1080 (1996).....	9
<u>State v. Hickman</u> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998).....	9
<u>State v. Hill</u> , 83 Wn.2d 558, 520 P.2d 618 (1974).....	7
<u>State v. Herzog</u> , 112 Wn.2d 419, 771 P.2d 739 (1989)	10
<u>State v. Hunley</u> , 175 Wn.2d 901, 287 P.3d 584 (2012).....	11, 12
<u>State v. Labarbera</u> , 128 Wn. App. 343, 115 P.3d 1038 (2005) ...	11
<u>State v. Lopez</u> , 147 Wn.2d 515, 55 P.3d 609 (2002).....	10, 13
<u>State v. Mendoza</u> , 165 Wn.2d 913, 205 P.3d 113 (2009)	11, 13
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	7
<u>State v. Weiland</u> , 66 Wn. App. 29, 831 P.2d 749 (1992)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RCW 9.94A.530	9
RCW 9.94A.589	9
RCW 46.61.024	7-8
Wash. Const. art. I, § 3	10
